

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

11 JAN -7 PM 4:41

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK  
*bjh*

Supreme Court No. 83660-4  
Court of Appeals No. 36944-3-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TIMOTHY JACKOWSKI and ERI TAKASI,  
husband and wife,

Appellants.

v.

DAVID BORCHELT and ROBIN BORCHELT;  
HAWKINS POE, INC.; HIMLIE REALTY, INC.;  
VINCE HIMLIE; ROBERT JOHNSON  
and JEFF CONKLIN,

Respondents.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS HIMLIE  
REALTY, INC. DBA WINDERMERE REAL ESTATE/HIMLIE  
AND JEFF CONKLIN

---

Attorneys for Respondents  
Himlie Realty, Inc. and Jeff Conklin

Matthew F. Davis, WSBA No 20939  
Melanie Leary, WSBA No. 21050  
Demco Law Firm, P.S.  
5224 Wilson Ave., Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98118

ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. DISCUSSION .....	1
A. The Holding of <i>Eastwood</i> .....	3
1. The Economic Loss Rule Has Been Replaced With the Independent Duty Doctrine.....	4
2. The Independent Duty Doctrine Does Not Bar Tort Claims Simply Because the Parties Have a Contractual Relationship.....	5
3. A Tort Claim Can Be Maintained For Breach of an Independent Legal Duty.....	5
B. Continuing Uncertainty.....	6
C. The Court Should Revisit <i>Alejandre</i> .....	9
D. RCW Chapter 18.86 Imposes Independent Duties. ....	16
III. CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Washington State Cases*

<i>Adams v. King County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	17
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Services, Inc.</i> ___ Wn.2d ___, 243 P.3d 521 (2010).....	1, 6
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	1, 12
<i>Atherton Condo. Apt.-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	16
<i>Bloedel Timberlands Development, Inc. v. Timber Indus., Inc.</i> , 28 Wn.App. 669, 626 P.2d 30 (1981).....	1
<i>Borish v. Russell</i> , 155 Wn.App. 892, 230 P.3d 646 (2010).....	14
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Foundation, Inc.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	1, 4-7, 10-12, 14-16
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	13
<i>Hoffman v. Connall</i> , 108 Wn.2d 69, 736 P.2d 242 (1987).....	2
<i>In re Francis</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 242 P.3d 866 (2010).....	4
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 151 Wn.App. 1, 209 P.3d 514 (2009).....	14

<i>Jackson v. City of Seattle</i> , 2010 WL 4706251 (2010).....	8
<i>Obde v. Schlemeyer</i> , 56 Wn.2d 449, 353 P.2d 672 (1960).....	2
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	17
<i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn.App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007).....	14
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493, 172 P.3d 701 (2007).....	13
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995).....	13
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	18
<i>Spain v. Employment Sec. Dept.</i> 164 Wn.2d 252, 185 P.3d 1188 (2008).....	3
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 157 Wn.App. 767, 238 P.3d 1240 (2010).....	4
<i>Stieneke v. Russi</i> , 145 Wn.App. 544, 190 P.3d 60 (2008).....	14
<i>Tennant v. Lawton</i> , 26 Wn.App. 701, 615 P.2d 1305 (1980).....	2
<i>Van Dinter v. Orr</i> , 157 Wn.2d 329, 138 P.3d 608 (2006).....	3

**Federal Cases**

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188, 97 S.Ct. 990, 51 L.Ed.2d 260 (1977).....4

*Putz v. Golden*,  
2010 WL 5071270 (W.D.Wash.,2010).....8

*Trinity Glass Intern., Inc. v. LG Chem, Ltd.*,  
2010 WL 5071295 (W.D. Wash.,2010).....9

---

*Wells v. Chase Home Finance, LLC*,  
2010 WL 4858252 (W.D.Wash.,2010).....8

**Washington Statutes**

RCW Chapter 18.86..... 16-19

RCW 18.86.030 .....2, 16

RCW 18.86.040 .....17

RCW 18.86.070 .....15

RCW 18.86.110 .....17, 18

**Other**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 (1977).....13
